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The Danish SA found that the question does not fall inside the scope of the competence of the 
Danish SA since it is related to consumer protection law. The Danish Consumer Ombudsman 
is the competent authority in Denmark as it pertains to consumer protection law (The 
Marketing Practices Act). 
 
3.7. French SA´s opinion: 
 
3.8 According to paragraph 91 of the EDPB’s opinion 5/2019 on the interplay between the 
ePrivacy Directive and the GDPR adopted on 12 March 2019 : « The cooperation and 
consistency mechanisms available to data protection authorities under Chapter VII of the 
GDPR, concern the monitoring of the application of GDPR provisions. The GDPR 
mechanisms do not apply to the enforcement of the national implementation of the ePrivacy 
Directive. The cooperation and consistency mechanism remains fully applicable, however, 
insofar as the processing is subject to the general provisions of the GDPR (and not to a 
“special rule” contained in the ePrivacy Directive) ». 
 
3.9. Therefore, if a complaint was submitted to the French Supervisory Authority regarding 
the lack of consent for electronic direct marketing, the French provisions under the eprivacy 
Directive would apply. As a result, the CNIL would not share this complaint with other 
Supervisory Authorities as the One stop shop mechanism does not apply. 
 
3.10. However, if the complaint, as Mr  is about the reception of electronic direct 
marketing despite the objection of the data subject, the provision applicable is Article 21.2 of 
the GDPR, regardless of the national provisions about electronic direct marketing. Therefore, 
we believe that the Estonian Supervisory Authority is competent to address ’s 
complaint. 
 
3.11. Berlin SA 
 
The sending of advertising per se is subject to Section 7 of the German Unfair Competition 
Act (UWG) or the corresponding national provisions of other Member States. The processing 
of personal data required for this (insofar as natural persons are affected) is subject to the 
GDPR. If the sending of the advertising is not lawful, there is no legitimate interest in 
processing the personal data for advertising purposes or there is a violation of Article 6 (1) of 
the GDPR. There is already case law on this in Germany. 
 
3.12. Estonian DPI has taken into account all the comments and observations of the concerned 
supervisory authorities. Lithuanian Data Protection Authority did not give any feedback on 
these questions. However, based on the responses of the other concerned supervisory 
authorities, the national provisions on electronic direct marketing apply in each country or in 
some cases e-privacy directive.  
 
3.13. E-privacy directive does not contain such one-stop-shop mechanism as GDPR. Thus, in 
case of violation of e-privacy directive and national laws on direct marketing, each EU 
member state has to handle such violations by themselves. Estonian DPI can handle only 
those complaints where there is a violation of GDPR.  
 
3.14. Estonian DPI received an objection against the Draft Decision from Berlin 
Commissioner for Data Protection and Freedom of Information (Berlin DPA). According to 
Berlin DPA all customer data that have been collected by before the changes in ´s 
enrolment processes (e.g March 2019) must not be used for marketing purposes and must 
therefore be deleted. The reason for that according to Berlin DPA is a question whether the 
prerequisites of such data collection were met in regards to GDPR Art. 6(1)(f) and Electronic 
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In response to the intervention by the inspectorate, the data controller provided detailed and 
specific answers to the complainants. Therefore, there is not much left to accuse the data 
controller of, which is why a reprimand is appropriate as a result of the proceeding. 

 
7.3. The Supervisory Authority finds that  violated Article 21 (2) and (3) 
of the General Regulation on the Protection of Personal Data.  forbid the data 
processing, but still received direct sales after that. There is therefore an infringement of 
Article 21 (2) and (3) which entails a reprimand to the data controller. 

 
7.4. The Inspectorate has taken into account the comments and observations of all the 
concerned supervisory authorities. Estonian DPI would like to thank the Portuguese SA, who 
found that the data controller should be reprimanded. The Estonian DPI agrees. The 
Inspectorate also agrees with Portugal SA that the data subject has the right to object to the 
processing of the data in accordance with Article 21. 
 
8. Decision of Estonian DPI in the complaint of  
 

8.1. The Estonian Data Protection Inspectorate issues a reprimand to the data 
controller  under Article 58 (2) b) of the General Data Protection 
Regulation and draws attention to the following: 

 
8.2. When processing personal data, the controller shall ensure that the data processing is 
lawful, fair and transparent to the data subject (Article 5 (1) a) of the General Data Protection 
Regulation). It is also important that persons are not provided misleading information 
concerning the processing of data (including deletion of data). 

 
8.3. The Lead Supervisory Authority finds that the data controller violated Article 21 (2) and 
(3) of the General Regulation on the Protection of Personal Data. Article 21 (2) states that 
where personal data are processed for direct marketing purposes, the data subject shall have 
the right to object at any time to processing of personal data concerning him or her for such 
marketing, which includes profiling to the extent that it is related to such direct marketing. 
Article 21 (3) states that where the data subject objects to processing for direct marketing 
purposes, the personal data shall no longer be processed for such purposes. 
 
In the view of above, we shall terminate the supervisory proceeding. 
 
This decision may be challenged within 30 days by submitting one of the two: 

- A challenge to the Director General of the Estonian Data Protection Inspectorate 
pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act3, or 

- An appeal to an administrative court under the Code of Administrative Court 
Procedure4 (in this case, the challenge in the same matter can no longer be reviewed). 

 
 
Respectfully 
 

 
Lawyer 
authorized by Director General 

                                                 
3 https://www riigiteataja.ee/en/eli/527032019002/consolide 
4 https://www riigiteataja.ee/en/eli/512122019007/consolide 




